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Soft Quarter – Margins Seem to Have Bottomed Out  
UltraTech Cement (UTCEM) reported weak numbers in 3QFY22, largely in-line with our estimates. 
Margins declined on expected lines, led by cost pressure and weak demand. Demand in 
3QFY22 was hit by unseasonal rains and certain external factors. Consolidated EBITDA stood 
at Rs24.2bn (-22% YoY and -11% QoQ), marginally ahead of our estimate of Rs23.9bn, while 
EBITDA/tonne stood at Rs1,046 vs. Rs1,299 in 3QFY21 and Rs1,254 in 2QFY22. Sales volume fell 
by 3% YoY to 23.1mnT +7% QoQ) vs. our estimate of 23.3mnT, while average realization came in 
at Rs5,430/tonne (+5.7% YoY and 5.9% QoQ), Rs95/tonne lower than our estimate. Opex/tonne 
increased substantially by 19.1% YoY and 6.3% QoQ at Rs4,568/tonne, which is Rs71/tonne 
higher than our estimate. Notably, finance cost declined considerably by 49% YoY and 21% QoQ 
to Rs1.8bn due to repayment of debt and a reduction in the cost of debt. This is quite positive for 
the company, which offers comfort. APAT fell by 26% YoY to Rs11.7bn (-10% QoQ) vs. our estimate 
of Rs10.9bn, due to lower-than-expected interest cost. Keeping our target multiple unchanged 
for FY24E at 15x, we maintain our BUY rating with a revised 12-month target price of Rs8,920. 

Sales Volume 
UTCEM continued to report steady volume growth by recording 7% QoQ (down 3.1% YoY) 
increase in sales volume at 23.1mnT. Average capacity utilization in 3QFY22 stood at 75%. 
Demand substantially declined in Nov’21 but improved in Dec’21 with capacity utilization of 
~84%. Management remains hopeful of a strong demand recovery in a couple of years owing 
to general elections. 

Higher Costs Led to Earnings Decline
While the average cement realizations at Rs5,430/tonne (+5.7% YoY and 5.9% QoQ) remained 
resilient despite some weakness, a sharp increase in operating costs led UTCEM to report sub-
par performance. Consolidated EBITDA stood at Rs24.1bn (-22% YoY and -11% QoQ), marginally 
higher than our estimate of Rs23.9bn. Input cost/tonne (RM+P&F) surged to Rs2,284 (+30% YoY 
and +16% QoQ). While freight cost/tonne increased by 1.7% QoQ, other expenditure fell 4.4% 
QoQ due to higher volumes. We believe that the industry has seen peak of the fuel cost inflation 
and imported/domestic petcoke prices have declined 38%/33% from its peak in Nov-21. This 
should help cost moderate from 1QFY23.   

Outlook and Valuation
UTCEM has been witnessing better-than-industry growth over the years, which is expected 
to sustain going forward as well owing to the huge capacity addition plan by FY23 (19.5mnT). 
Further, OCF generation has been quite healthy in the recent years, mainly supported by steady 
realization and operating efficiencies, which have already enabled the company to deleverage 
its balance sheet meaningfully. We expect its net debt-to-EBITDA to reach 0.22x in FY22E and 
-0.87x in FY24E. Keeping our target multiple unchanged for FY24E at 15x, we maintain our 
BUY rating with a revised 12-month target price of Rs8,920 (from earlier Rs9,400). 

Share price (%) 1 mth 3 mth 12 mth

Absolute performance  5.7  2.1  40.3 

Relative to Nifty  (0.9) 4.1 13.5

Recos/View Old Revised Change

Recos BUY BUY n

Price Target (Rs)  9,400  8,920 i

h Upgrade           n Maintain      i Downgrade

Change of Estimates
(% change) FY22E FY23E FY24E

Volume  (6.1)  (2.6)  (0.9)

Realisation  (0.4)  (0.1)  (0.1)

EBITDA  (15.3)  (4.5)  (4.5)

EBITDA/tonne  (9.8)  (2.0)  (3.7)

APAT  (16.5)  (2.9)  (2.2)

1 Year Stock Price Performance

Note: * CMP as on January 19, 2022

Key Financials
Y/E Mar (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E
Sales 4,24,299 4,47,258 5,22,986 5,87,066 6,46,613
EBITDA 92,472 1,15,679 1,17,308 1,43,979 1,62,226
APAT 57,509 54,936 62,009 85,178 99,812
EPS (Rs)  199.3  190.3  214.8  295.1  345.8 
DPS (Rs)  10.9  13.0  37.0  40.0  40.0 
P/E (x)  37.3  39.0  34.6  25.2  21.5 
P/B (x)  5.5  4.9  4.4  3.8  3.3 
EV/EBITDA (x)  25.2  19.2  18.5  14.7  12.4 
RoE (%)  11.8  14.7  14.8  18.4  19.7 
Divi. Yield (%)  0.1  0.2  0.5  0.5  0.5 

Source: RSec Research
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Quarterly Performance 

 Y/E March (Rs mn)  3QFY22 3QFY21  YoY (%)  2QFY22  QoQ (%)  RSec - Est 
  Deviation from our 

est. (%) 

Volume (mnT)  23.1  23.9  (3.1)  21.6  6.9  23.3  (0.7)

Realisation/tonne (Rs)  5,430  5,135  5.7  5,126  5.9  5,525  (1.7)

Revenue  1,29,849  1,22,620  5.9  1,20,168  8.1  1,28,546  1.0 

EBITDA  24,194  31,022  (22.0)  27,147  (10.9)  23,900  1.2 

EBITDA/tonne (Rs)  1,046  1,299  (19.5)  1,254  (16.6)  1,028  1.8 

Cost/tonne (Rs)  4,568  3,836  19.1  4,299  6.3  4,497  1.6 

APAT  11,749  15,846  (25.9)  13,103  (10.3)  10,900  7.8 

Margin Analysis (%)
Change

in bps

Change

 in bps

Change

 in bps

EBITDA  18.6  25.3  (667)  22.6  (396)  18.6 3

APAT  9.0  12.9  (387)  10.9  (186)  8.5 57

Conference Call – Key Takeaways 
	f Demand: 3QFY22 witnessed weak volumes on a YoY basis on the back of stringent 

Covid-led restrictions, irregular monsoon and other regional issues like strikes, 
construction bans and unavailability of sand. Volumes declined in Nov’21 but started 
to improve from Dec’21 onwards with capacity utilization increasing to ~84%. The 
management expects demand to come back sharply on normalization of regional 
issues and expects volumes to grow by 6-8% YoY in FY22. It expects to make up for the 
lost volumes from a strong pickup in demand, primarily led by a pickup in urban real 
estate and higher government infrastructure spends on railways, road and irrigation 
projects.

	f Pricing: The company indicated that it has started taking regional price hikes starting 
with East India and some states of North and South India in Jan’22. The management 
is confident that the current round of price hikes should be sustainable in most markets 
as demand continues to improve. Exit prices in Dec’21 were flat with respect to the 
average 3QFY22 prices.

	f Fuel Costs and Mix: UTCEM’s pet coke mix in 3QFY22 was 25% versus 19% in 2QFY22. 
The management expects cost/ton to remain elevated in 4QFY22 also, but largely 
flattish on a QoQ basis. We expect the higher fuel costs to offset the lower freight costs 
and lower other expenses in operating leverage. The management expects costs to 
have peaked and thus a cost moderation is seen from 1QFY23 onwards.

	f Green Energy: The company aims to meet 34% of its energy consumption from 
green sources by FY24. The current WHRS capacity of 156MW (+19MW) is expected to 
augment by an additional 60-80MW each in FY22/23/24, reaching 300MW by FY24-
end. The share of green power stood at 15.6% in 3QFY22, as compared to 13.7% in 
2QFY22. 
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	f Expansion: The management stated that its expansion projects are on track, and it 
expects to complete the commissioning of 19.5mtpa grinding and 11.1mtpa clinker 
capacity expansions by FY23-end. Further, WHRS capacity would double to 300MW by 
FY23-end, increasing the share of green power to 34% by FY24. UTCEM has announced 
the doubling of white cement capacity with a capital outlay of Rs10bn and expects 
to commission the same in FY26. The management has revised the capex guidance 
to Rs50bn/Rs40bn for FY22/23, primarily towards the completion of the recently-
announced cement capex projects (in North, East and Central India) and 180MW of 
WHRS capacity. Capex spent in 9MFY22 stood at Rs40bn.

Key Risks
	f Slowdown in demand scenario

	f Steep contraction in prices

	f Sharp increase in input and fuel cost
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Estimate Change & Revision in Target Price

Revised vs. Old Estimates
Y/E Mar FY22E FY23E FY24E

(Rs mn) Old Revised Change (%) Old Revised Change (%) Old Revised Change (%)

 Volume (mnT)  98.4  92.4  (6.1)  106.2  103.4  (2.6)  114.7  113.7  (0.9)

 Realization (Rs/tonne)  5,218  5,195  (0.4)  5,244  5,237  (0.1)  5,270  5,263  (0.1)

 Sales  5,56,417  5,22,986  (6.0)  6,02,604  5,87,066  (2.6)  6,52,664  6,46,613  (0.9)

 EBITDA   1,38,439  1,17,308  (15.3)  1,50,834  1,43,979  (4.5)  1,69,876  1,62,226  (4.5)

 EBITDA margins (%)  24.9  22.4  (247)bps  25.0  24.5  (51)bps  26.0  25.1  (94)bps

 EBITDA/tonne (Rs)  1,407  1,269  (9.8)  1,420  1,392  (2.0)  1,481  1,427  (3.7)

 Other Income   6,975  6,975  (0.0)  6,626  6,626  (0.0)  6,295  6,295  (0.0)

 Adjusted PAT   74,230  62,009  (16.5)  87,702  85,178  (2.9)  1,02,108  99,812  (2.2)

Source: RSec Research

We trim our EBITDA estimates by 15.3%/4.5%/4.5% for FY22E/FY23E/FY24E mainly to factor 
in the weak 3QFY22 performance. While EBITDA is estimated to clock 12% CAGR through 
FY21-FY24E, PAT is expected to record 22% CAGR during the period, mostly supported by 
a sharp reduction in the debt positioning. Further, timely commissioning of new capacities 
in the key demand-rich regions will aid UTCEM to save on the logistics cost front. Further, 
OCF generation has been quite healthy in the recent years, mainly supported by the steady 
realization and operating efficiencies. Keeping our target multiple unchanged for FY24E 
at 15x, we maintain our BUY rating on the stock with a revised 12-month target price of 
Rs8,920 (from earlier Rs9,400).

ESG Analysis

While analyzing 20 key criteria under the ESG Matrix, we have assigned an overall score of 
65% to UTCEM. Under the “Environmental Head”, we have assigned 59% score to UTCEM, 
as it generates sizable power from renewable energy sources. Under the “Social Head”, 
we have assigned 66% score, as the company scores high on customer satisfaction, despite 
scoring low on the gender diversity front. Under the “Governance Head”, the company 
scores fairly well (72%) across criteria.

For detailed report on our ESG analysis of Ultratech Cement, please click here (please refer 
to page no.147 for detailed ESG analysis).

https://www.reliancesmartmoney.com/docs/default-source/research-reports/cement/cement_sector_update-September2021.pdf
https://www.reliancesmartmoney.com/docs/default-source/research-reports/cement/cement_sector_update-September2021.pdf
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Key Charts

Exhibit 3: EBITDA/tonne Progress Exhibit 4: Operating Costs Trajectory

Source: Company, RSec Research Source: Company, RSec Research

Exhibit 1: Volume Performance Exhibit 2: Realisation Trend

Source: Company, RSec Research Source: Company, RSec Research

Exhibit 5: EBITDA Profile Exhibit 6: Adjusted Net Profit Profile

Source: Company, RSec Research Source: Company, RSec Research
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Profit & Loss Statement
Y/E Mar (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E
Net Sales  4,24,299  4,47,258  5,22,986  5,87,066  6,46,613 
Total Cost  3,31,827  3,31,579  4,05,678  4,43,087  4,84,387 
Cost of Materials  65,181  70,858  78,112  87,397  97,992 

Employee  25,199  23,530  27,060  29,225  31,562 

Power & Fuel  85,169  83,312  1,15,915  1,25,803  1,33,448 

Freight & Forwarding  97,332  1,00,433  1,18,239  1,25,679  1,38,152 

Others  58,947  53,446  66,353  74,983  83,232 

EBITDA  92,472  1,15,679  1,17,308  1,43,979  1,62,226 
EBITDA Margin (%) 21.8 25.9 22.4 24.5 25.1

Depreciation and Amortisation  27,227  27,002  27,014  28,754  30,472 

Interest  19,917  14,857  9,765  8,003  4,644 

Other Income  6,511  7,342  6,975  6,626  6,295 

Exceptional items  (12)  (2,586)  (2,627)  (20)  (20)

PBT  51,827  78,576  84,876  1,13,828  1,33,385 
Tax  (5,682)  25,387  24,614  28,651  33,573 

Tax (%) (11.0) 32.3 29.0 25.2 25.2

Net Profit  57,509  53,189  60,262  85,178  99,812 

APAT  57,509  54,936  62,009  85,178  99,812 
Net Profit Margin (%) 13.6 12.3 11.9 14.5 15.4

Balance Sheet
Y/E March (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E
Share Capital  2,886  2,887  2,887  2,887  2,887 
Reserves & Surplus  3,87,551  4,38,860  4,88,442  5,62,073  6,50,339 
Total Shareholder's funds  3,90,438  4,41,747  4,91,328  5,64,960  6,53,226 

Long Term Borrowings  1,73,675  1,35,485  75,485  55,485  15,485 

Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)  49,120  60,407  60,407  60,407  60,407 

Other LT Liabilities and Prov.  13,159  18,280  21,365  23,976  26,402 
Total NC Liabilities  2,35,955  2,14,171  1,57,256  1,39,867  1,02,293 
Short Term Borrowings  41,061  42,351  41,351  40,351  20,351 
Trade Payables  33,629  46,993  54,949  61,682  67,939 
Other Curren Liabilities and Prov.  91,116  1,16,573  1,30,114  1,41,572  1,52,220 

Total Current Liabilities  1,65,806  2,05,917  2,26,415  2,43,606  2,40,510 
TOTAL LIABILITIES  7,92,198  8,61,835  8,74,999  9,48,433  9,96,029 
Gross Block  6,03,582  6,13,517  6,28,517  6,93,517  7,07,517 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation  94,597  1,21,600  1,48,614  1,77,368  2,07,841 
Net Block  5,08,985  4,91,918  4,79,903  5,16,149  4,99,677 
CWIP  9,095  16,810  46,810  11,810  8,810 
Goodwill  62,525  62,199  62,199  62,199  62,199 
Intangible Assets under development  101  57  57  57  57 
Non Current Investment  16,850  12,842  13,042  13,242  13,442 
Other NC Assets  47,428  37,507  40,311  44,856  49,080 
Total Non-Current Assets  6,44,983  6,21,332  6,42,322  6,48,313  6,33,264 
Current Assets 
Inventories  41,834  40,180  41,552  51,469  58,461 
Investments  42,437  1,08,939  1,13,939  1,38,939  1,73,939 
Trade Receivables  23,832  25,717  25,791  33,776  37,202 
Cash and Bank  5,399  20,076  4,267  17,821  30,164 
Other Current Assets  33,713  45,592  47,129  58,115  62,999 

Total Current Assets  1,47,215  2,40,503  2,32,678  3,00,120  3,62,765 

Total Assets  7,92,198  8,61,835  8,74,999  9,48,433  9,96,029 
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Cash Flow Statement

Y/E Mar (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E
PBT  51,827  78,576  84,876  1,13,828  1,33,385 
Adjustments for: 
Depreciation and Obsolescence   27,227  27,002  27,014  28,754  30,472 
Interest & Dividend Income   (1,422)  (1,008)  -    -    -   
Interest Expense   19,917  14,857  9,765  8,003  4,644 
Others  (4,067)  (4,777)  -    -    -   
Operating Profit Before Working Capital 
Changes 

 93,482  1,14,650  1,21,655  1,50,585  1,68,501 

Net change in WC  5,157  23,289  18,796  (12,632)  (195)
Tax Paid  (8,914)  (12,910)  (24,614)  (28,651)  (33,573)
Exp. On Mines Restoration 
Net Cash from Operating activities  89,725  1,25,030  1,15,837  1,09,302  1,34,733 
Purchase of fixed assets (net)  (16,103)  (18,387)  (45,000)  (30,000)  (11,000)
(Purchase)/Proceeds of Investment  (26,935)  (55,088)  (5,200)  (25,200)  (35,200)
Others  1,113  (15,116)  -    -    -   
Net Cash from Investing activities  (41,924)  (88,590)  (50,200)  (55,200)  (46,200)
Proceeds from Issue of Share Capital  27  70  -    -    -   
Purchase of Treasury Shares(net)  (31)  68  -    -    -   
Proceeds / (Repayment) of Loans (Net)  (27,955)  (25,646)  (61,000)  (21,000)  (60,000)
Others  (22,800)  (18,056)  (20,445)  (19,549)  (16,190)
Net Cash from Financing activities  (50,759)  (43,565)  (81,445)  (40,549)  (76,190)
Opening Cash & Bank Balance  4,412  1,472.3  1,772.1  (14,036.2)  (482.6)
Net Increase or decrease in Cash  (2,959)  (7,125)  (15,808)  13,554  12,343 
Other Adjustments: 
Net Cash Flow Transferred from 
Discontinued Operations to Continuing 
Operations on account of Proceeds from 
Disposal Group Held for Sale 

 -    7,422  -    -    -   

Effect of Exchange rate fluctuation on Cash 
and Cash Equivalents 

 5  3.3  -    -    -   

Others  14  -    -    -    -   
Bank Balance  3,927  18,303  18,303  18,303  18,303 
Closing Cash & Bank  5,399  20,076  4,267  17,821  30,164 

Key Ratio
Y/E Mar FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E
P/E  37.3  39.0  34.6  25.2  21.5 
P/CEPS  25.3  26.8  24.6  18.8  16.5 

P/BV  5.5  4.9  4.4  3.8  3.3 
EV/EBIDTA  25.2  19.2  18.5  14.7  12.4 
EV/Sales  5.5  5.0  4.2  3.6  3.1 
EV/tonne (USD)  276  259  243  213  203 
Dividend Payout (%)  5.5  6.8  17.2  13.6  11.6 
Dividend Yield (%)  0.1  0.2  0.5  0.5  0.5 
Per Share Data (Rs)
EPS (Basic)  199.3  190.3  214.8  295.1  345.8 
CEPS  293.6  277.8  302.4  394.7  451.4 

DPS  10.9  13.0  37.0  40.0  40.0 

Book Value  1,353  1,530  1,702  1,957  2,263 

EBIDTA/tone  1,113.7  1,339.3  1,269.0  1,392.1  1,426.9 
Returns (%)
RoCE  15.8  13.2  13.3  16.1  16.4 
RoE  11.8  14.7  14.8  18.4  19.7 
Turnover ratios (x) 
Asset Turnover  0.7  0.7  0.8  0.8  0.9 
Inventory (days)  36  33  29  32  33 
Receivables (days)  21  21  18  21  21 
Payables (days)  29  38  38  38  38 
WCC (days)  28  15  9  15  16 
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Rating Guides
Rating Expected absolute returns (%) over 12 months
BUY ≥10%

HOLD 0% to <10%

SELL <0%

Date Reco CMP TP

19-Oct-21 BUY 7,399 9,400

07-Jul-21 BUY 6,937 8,221

18-Aug-20 BUY 4,035 4,825

PLEASE CLICK HERE FOR PREVIOUS REPORTS

Rating History

Change in Ratings

We have changed our rating system and included HOLD recommendation. We 
have BUY, HOLD and SELL recommendation now. 

We have also shifted to 1-Year Target Price from 2-Year Target Price.

https://www.reliancesmartmoney.com/docs/default-source/research-reports/cement/ultratech-cement---2qfy22-result-update---191021.pdf
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